

PROPOSAL FOR CODE CHANGE

State Form 41186 (R3 / 5-10)

RECEIVED

NOV 12 2021

COMMISSION

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. Only a TYPED copy will be accepted.
- 2. Dashed line through material to be deleted; underline or bold face material to be added.
- 3. Use a second sheet for any material requiring more space.
- Return this completed form to: Indiana Department of Homeland Security, Code Services, 402 West Washington Street, Room W246, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.



Received Proposal number Edition 675 IAC 21-11.1 - Rule 11.1. ANSI/ASCE/T&DI 21-21 - Automated People Mover Standards 2021 Section number and title Page number Representing (if applicable) Proponent Douglas J. Boyle - Director of the Indiana Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission Indiana Department of Homeland Security Telephone number Address (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code) Indiana Department of Homeland Security, Indiana Government Center South, Room E208, 302 W. Washington Street, Indianapolis, IN 46220 (317)650-7720 PROPOSED CODE CHANGE (check one) ☐ Change to read as follows Add to read as follows ☑ Delete and substitute as follows ☐ Delete without substitution See the attached proposal, to repeal 675 IAC 21-11 in its entirety and replace it with the proposed 675 IAC 21-11.1 REASON STATEMENT AND FISCAL IMPACT This proposal for code change adopts the latest edition of the American Society of Civil Engineers' Automated People Mover Standards -ANSI/ASCE/T&DI 21-21 - Automated People Mover Standards. The Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission is statutorily required to adopt this national standard within its rules under IC 22-13-2-2(b)(5). The attached proposal does not make any substantive changes to the adopted national standard. The provisions provided in the attached proposal are administrative in nature. The first provision simply incorporates the national standard by reference in the rule. The second provision is an amendment to provide a feasible way to interpret and apply the codes and standards incorporated by reference within ANSI/ASCE/T&DI 21-21, respective to how the same codes and standards are directly adopted by the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission. These provisions essentially carry forward the same administrative provisions provided in the currently effective 675 IAC 21-11. As such, this proposal for code change should have minimal to no fiscal impact. It should also be noted that the state of Indiana does not currently have an automated people movers in operation that would be required to comply with this standard/rule. REVIEW RECOMMENDATION Approve Reject Approve as amended Further study

675 IAC 21-11 is repealed in its entirety and 675 IAC 21-11.1 is added to read as follows:

Rule 11.1. ANSI/ASCE/T&DI 21-21 – Automated People Mover Standards

675 IAC 21-11.1-1 ANSI/ASCE/T&DI 21-21 – Automated People Mover Standards; Adoption by reference

Authority: IC 22-3-3; IC 22-13-2-13

Affected: IC 10-19-2; IC 22-12; IC 22-13; IC 22-14; IC 22-15; IC 36-7

Sec. 1. That the certain document, being titled ANSI/ASCE/T&DI 21-21, Automated People Mover Standards, published by the American Society of Civil Engineers, 1801 Alexander Bell Drive, Reston, Virginia 20191, is hereby adopted and incorporated by reference and made a part of this rule as if fully set out herein, save and except those revisions made in this rule.

675 IAC 21-11.1-2 Chapter 1; General

Authority: IC 22-3-3; IC 22-13-2-13

Affected: IC 10-19-2; IC 22-12; IC 22-13; IC 22-14; IC 22-15; IC 36-7

Sec. 2. Chapter 1 is amended as follows: Amend Section 1.4 to delete "The following documents or portions thereof are incorporated by reference in this standard:" after the title "1.4 REFERENCED STANDARDS" and replace it with the following: The codes and standards referenced in this standard shall be those that are listed in this section and such codes and standards shall be considered part of the requirements of this standard to the prescribed extent of each such reference. However, where differences occur between this standard and any other standards directly adopted by the Commission, the standards adopted by the Commission shall govern.